

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 SEP 23 PM 1:01

NO. 39785-4-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY

DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of:

THOMAS PAUL WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

KRISTIE BARHAM, WSBA #32764
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Respondent
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Procedural History	1
	B. Sexually Violent Predator Trial	4
	1. Prior Sex Offenses.....	4
	2. Testimony from Dr. Richard Packard	7
	3. Testimony from Dr. Donaldson.....	12
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	15
	A. Whether the trial court violated Williams' right to privacy by ordering that he undergo a pretrial mental health evaluation under RCW 71.09.040(4)?	15
	B. Whether the trial court violated Williams' right to due process by allowing testimony regarding the diagnosis of Paraphilia Not Otherwise Specified, Non-consent?.....	15
III.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. The Trial Court Properly Ordered a Pretrial Mental Health Evaluation Under RCW 71.09.040(4).....	15
	1. Sex Offenders Have Diminished Privacy Rights.	15
	2. The Clear Language of the Statute and the Washington Administrative Code Anticipates a Comprehensive Evaluation Performed by an Approved Evaluator.....	18
	B. Expert Testimony Regarding The Diagnosis Of Paraphilia NOS, Non-consent Was Properly Admitted At Trial.....	26
	1. Williams Failed to Preserve Any Alleged Error.....	26

2.	The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion.	28
3.	The SVP Statute Satisfies Due Process Because a Person Must Be Both Mentally Ill and Dangerous In Order To Be Civilly Committed.....	29
4.	The Diagnosis of Paraphilia NOS is a Valid Diagnosis in the DSM.	32
5.	Washington State Has The Authority to Define the Mental Conditions Relevant to Commitment Under RCW 71.09.....	38
6.	A Unanimity Instruction is Not Required When Several Mental Disorders Form the Basis of an SVP Commitment.....	41
a.	Williams Did Not Object to the Court's Instructions and Did Not Request an Unanimity Instruction.	41
b.	The Alternative Means Test is the Appropriate Analysis in SVP Cases.....	42
IV.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct. 1780, 118 L. Ed. 2d 437 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	28
<i>In re Detention of Audett</i> , 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....	passim
<i>In re Detention of Bedker</i> , 134 Wn. App. 775, 146 P.3d 442 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>In re Detention of Broer</i> , 93 Wn. App. 852, 957 P.2d 281 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>In re Detention of Broten</i> , 130 Wn. App. 326, 122 P.3d 942, 945 (2005).....	37
<i>In re Detention of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	16, 17, 37
<i>In re Detention of Halgren</i> , 156 Wn.2d 795, 132 P.3d 714 (2006).....	42, 43, 45
<i>In re Detention of Henrickson</i> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 692, 2 P.3d 473 (2000).....	29
<i>In re Detention of Kistenmacher</i> , 163 Wn.2d 166, 178 P.3d 949 (2008).....	22
<i>In re Detention of Marshall</i> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3d 111, 113 (2005).....	37
<i>In re Detention of Moore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 113, 216 P.3d 1015 (2009).....	30

<i>In re Detention of Paschke</i> , 136 Wn. App. 517, 150 P.3d 586, 587 (2007).....	37
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86, 90 (2007).....	37
<i>In re Detention of Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009).....	23
<i>In re Detention of Strauss</i> , 106 Wn. App. 1, 20 P.3d 1022, 1024 (2001).....	37
<i>In re Detention of Taylor</i> , 132 Wn. App. 827, 134 P.3d 254, 257 (2006).....	37
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	30, 39
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	2, 22, 23
<i>In re the Detention of Aqui</i> , 84 Wn. App. 88, 929 P.2d 436, 441 (1996).....	37
<i>In re the Detention of Hoisington</i> , 123 Wn. App. 138, 94 P.3d 318, 320 (2004).....	37
<i>In re the Detention of Mathers</i> , 100 Wn. App. 336, 998 P.2d 336, 337 (2000).....	37
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407, 122 S. Ct. 867, 152 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2002).....	31, 40
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	27

<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	27
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	27
<i>State v. Meacham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 735, 612 P.2d 795 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	29
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994).....	16

Statutes

RCW 71.09	passim
RCW 71.09.010	30
RCW 71.09.020(17).....	4, 5, 6
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	29, 32
RCW 71.09.020(7).....	29
RCW 71.09.020(8).....	40
RCW 71.09.020(9).....	29
RCW 71.09.040	18, 22
RCW 71.09.040(4).....	passim
WAC 388-880.....	19, 21
WAC 388-880-007.....	19
WAC 388-880-010.....	20, 23

WAC 388-880-033.....	20, 23
WAC 388-880-034.....	20
WAC 388-880-035.....	21
WAC 388-880-885.....	21

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, (4th ed. Text Revision 2000).....	passim
--	--------

Rules

CR 35	passim
CR 37(b)(2).....	1
ER 702	29
ER 703	28
RAP 2.5(a)	27
